
Mendocino County

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #:  Version: 116-820 Name:

Status:Type: Agreement Approved

File created: In control:7/18/2016 Sheriff-Coroner

On agenda: Final action:9/13/2016

Title: Ratification and Approval of Amendment No. 1 to Revenue Agreement 15-036 with Board of State and
Community Corrections in the amount of $81,186 and Adoption of Resolution of Authorizing the
Mendocino County Sheriff to Sign Future Board of State and Community Corrections Byrne Justice
Assistance Grant (JAG) Renewal Applications including Any and All Documents, and /or Subsequent
Amendments For the Mendocino Partners Against Recidivism (MPAR) Project

Sponsors: Sheriff-Coroner

Indexes:

Code sections:

Attachments: 1. Agreement 15-036-A1, 2. Resolution 16-116

Action ByDate Action ResultVer.

To:  Board of Supervisors

From: Sheriff-Coroner

Meeting Date: September 13, 2016

Department Contact: Thomas D. Allman Phone: 463-4085

Item Type:   Consent Agenda Time Allocated for Item: N/A

Agenda Title:
Ratification and Approval of Amendment No. 1 to Revenue Agreement 15-036 with Board of State and
Community Corrections in the amount of $81,186 and Adoption of Resolution of Authorizing the Mendocino
County Sheriff to Sign Future Board of State and Community Corrections Byrne Justice Assistance Grant
(JAG) Renewal Applications including Any and All Documents, and /or Subsequent Amendments For the
Mendocino Partners Against Recidivism (MPAR) Project

Recommended Action/Motion:
Ratify and approve amendment No. 1 to Revenue Agreement 15-036 with Board of State and Community
Corrections in the amount of $81,186 and adopt Resolution authorizing the Mendocino County Sheriff to sign
future Board of State and Community Corrections Byrne Justice Assistance Grant (JAG) renewal applications,
with prior approval of the Chief Executive Officer or designee; including any and all documents, and/or
subsequent amendments; and authorize Chair to sign same.

Previous Board/Board Committee Actions:
On November 10, 2014, the Board authorized the Sheriff Office to apply for the Edward Byrne Memorial
Justice Assistance Grant in the amount of $220,000. On March 3, 2015, the Board authorized the Sheriff’s
Office to accept funding from the grant. On October 20, 2015, the Board approved the Sheriff’s Office to apply

Mendocino County Printed on 5/19/2024Page 1 of 2

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/


File #: 16-820, Version: 1

Office to accept funding from the grant. On October 20, 2015, the Board approved the Sheriff’s Office to apply
for Year Two funds, $207,028, from the grant.

Summary of Request:
The MPAR Project expended $138,814 of Grant #BSCC-609-14 ($220,000) in year one of the three year grant
cycle. The carry forward of $81,186 must be spent in year two before the year two Grant #BSCC-609-15
allocation of $297,028 of the JAG grant is spent. Grant #BSCC-609-15 Amendment One includes the carry
forward of $81,186 in addition to the year two allocation of $207,028 bringing the total ward to be spent in
year two to $288,214.

The JAG grant project under the MPAR group is a collaborative grant involving County Departments, the
Courts and Community Based Organizations (CBO’s). Partners include the Sheriff Office as the lead agency,
Superior Court, District Attorney, Public Defender, Probation, Manzanita Services, Mendocino County AIDS
Viral Hepatitis Network and Mendocino Coast Hospitality Center.

MPAR is working to decrease recidivism by working closely with the Behavioral Health Court whose purpose is
to provide mental health treatment and ancillary services to criminal defendants who have a diagnosed serious
mental illness or cognitive impairment that is a substantial factor in their criminal conduct. The overall goal is
to reduce recidivism by stabilizing mentally ill individuals.

Alternative Action/Motion:
Return to staff for alternate handling.

Supplemental Information Available Online at: N/A

Fiscal Impact:

Source of Funding: Grant Revenue Agreement Budgeted in Current F/Y: Yes

Current F/Y Cost: $288,214 year two of three
year cycle. Orig. $207,028 Amend $81,186 carry
forward from 2015

Annual Recurring Cost: Three year
annual Revenue of up to $220,000 per
year

Supervisorial District:  All Vote Requirement:  Majority

Agreement/Resolution/Ordinance Approved by County Counsel: Yes

CEO Liaison: Alan D. Flora, Assistant CEO

CEO Review: Yes

Comments:

Mendocino County Printed on 5/19/2024Page 2 of 2

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/

